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How to Renew a Pool License
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When your pool licenses are renewed, they are automatically downloaded to the Control Center and
thereby replace the old pool license. All managed firewalls using the pool license enter grace mode
until the license gets reassigned to all instances of the pool license. After a new pool license has been
downloaded, the float licenses are renewed automatically. Depending on the number of managed
firewalls this might take some time, up to several hours on large control centers.

Before You Begin

e Renew your pool licenses.
e The Control Center automatically downloads the new license.
* All managed firewalls enter grace mode. Event 500 Invalid License is triggered for each of
them.
e Go to CONFIGURATION > Configuration Tree > Multi-Range > Global Settings > CC
Identity and write down the CC Identifier.
CC Identification

Organization Campus Banacuda Nebworks E-
CC Identifier [ ngec- | &
CC Product License lic= B

Show... Clear

Step 1. Verify the Pool License

Before updating the licenses on the Control Center, verify that the pool license was created for your
Control Center and that the start and expiration dates of the license are correct.

1. Log into the Control Center.

2. Go to CONFIGURATION > Configuration Tree > Multi-Range > Global Settings > Pool
Licenses.

3. Double-click the renewed pool licenses. The Certificate View window opens.
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Product Pool Licenses

Pool Licenzes

License
B7E7E2-bn-vi25-pool-146295581 4
B78762-br-v25-poal-ra-premium-1462955. .

B7ATEZ-br-wf25-poolenergizeupdate-1462. .
B7E8763-bn-vf2000-pool-1440754 202
B78763-brn-vf2000-poal-ra-premium-14455_

E737E3-br-f2000-poolenergizeupdate-14. .

B78762-bn-vi25-ponladvancedthreatdetec. .

B7aTE3-br-+f2000-pooladvancedihreatdet. .

Farameterz

mod=base-brwf25 id=LI[
mod=add-brf25-vp id=|
miod=add-breef25-a id=L|
mod=add-bref25-e id=L|
miod=baze-brwf2000 id=
mod=add-brwf2000-vp il
mod=add-bref2000-a id:
rmiod=add-breef2000- id:

784203-bn-vf2000-poal-146297 2543

miod=baze-brwf2000 id

Ta4203-br-f2000-pool-ra-premium-14629...

784203-bn-v2000-poolenergizeupdate-14. .
Ta4203-br-f2000-poolwebzecurity-14629...

784203-bn-v2000-pooladvancedthreatdet. .

miod=add-bireef 2000-wp i
riod=add-breef2000-a id:
miod=add-bireef 2000- id:
mod=add-bref2000-vw id

4. In the Barracuda section, scroll down and verify that the master matches the CC Identifier of
the Control Center.

Bamacuda
Fen W alue ar
miod baze-BMYF 2000
master ngcc- 1 |
lic: -BM-AF2000-Pool- i

5. Click Detail View.
6. Verify that the start and expiration date match the license you purchased and that the start
date is not in the future.

L1 g Cettificate Information

this certificate.

Windows does not have enough information to verify

Issued bo:  mzoller@barracuda,com

Issued by: Licence Barracuda Metworks AG

Yalid from

10, 0%, 2016 to 02, 01, 2030

Step 2. Reassign the Pool License to the Managed Firewalls

Trigger automatic reassignment of the pool license for the managed firewalls to switch to the
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renewed pool license.

1. Go to CONTROL > Licensing.
2. In the Pool Licenses section, right-click the renewed pool license and select Reassign

Licenses to Instances.

v POOL LICENSES
Activation State Model  License ID

% Unknown
Activated
Adivated  F180
Adivated  F180
Activated  F280
Activated  F600
Activated V100
Adtivated  VF1000
Adivated  VF50

Vv 1569378-BN-VF50-Pool

Zoom Level: | ALL o

3. Click Yes.
4. Click OK.

Pool License Type  Instances  Usage

Metered unlimited Subscription Sum: 4
Standard Subscription Sum: 1 of 1
Standard Subscription Sum: 0 of 30
Standard [ sciption Sum: 3of 15
Standard Subscription Sum: 0 of 30
Standard Subscription Sum: 0 of 30
Standard Subscription Sum: 0 of 30
Standard [bscription Sum: 6 of 120
Standard Subscription Sum: 0 of 30

Import Pool License
Remove Pool BAR-NG-1569378 from Activation

Use Unattended Activation
Update Licenses on CC

Move Instances to another Poal ...

Available

Reassign Licenses to Instances

Open Pool Licenses Configuration

Refresh

ragecs s

Serial
123454321
1241220
1567501
1291656
1567500
1567499
1569377
1569374

30 1569378

Start Date

21042021
2107.2019
06.05.2021
10.11.2020
25032021
25032021
26.04.2021
26.04.2021
06.05.2021

Expiration Date:
25042022
31.07.2024
27.03.2022
22.11.2021
27032022
27.03.2022
29.03.2022
29.03.2022
29.03.2022

Activation Token

Info

Box not activated
Licenses are up to date
Licenses are up to date
Licenses are up to date
Licenses are Lp to date
Licenses are Lp to date
Licenses are up to date
Licenses are up to date
Licenses are up to date

License Type
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary

Grace

15

Commert

Verify that the License State column is green for all managed firewalls that have received a license
in the renewed pool license.
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