

# How to Renew a Pool License

#### https://campus.barracuda.com/doc/96026417/

When your pool licenses are renewed, they are automatically downloaded to the Control Center and thereby replace the old pool license. All managed firewalls using the pool license enter grace mode until the license gets reassigned to all instances of the pool license. After a new pool license has been downloaded, the float licenses are renewed automatically. Depending on the number of managed firewalls this might take some time, up to several hours on large control centers.

### **Before You Begin**

- Renew your pool licenses.
- The Control Center automatically downloads the new license.
- All managed firewalls enter grace mode. Event 500 Invalid License is triggered for each of them.
- Go to CONFIGURATION > Configuration Tree > Multi-Range > Global Settings > CC Identity and write down the CC Identifier.

CC Identification		
Organization	Campus Barracuda Networks	•
CC Identifier	ngco-	ī,
CC Product License	lic=	•
	Show Import 👻	

### Step 1. Verify the Pool License

Before updating the licenses on the Control Center, verify that the pool license was created for your Control Center and that the start and expiration dates of the license are correct.

- 1. Log into the Control Center.
- 2. Go to CONFIGURATION > Configuration Tree > Multi-Range > Global Settings > Pool Licenses.
- 3. Double-click the renewed pool licenses. The **Certificate View** window opens.



Pool Licenses		🦉 🕈 🗙 ラ 🌛
	License	Parameters
	678762-bn-vf25-pool-1462955814	mod=base-bnvf25 id=LI(
	678762-bn-vf25-pool-ra-premium-1462955	mod=add-bnvf25-vp id=l
	678762-bn-vf25-pooladvancedthreatdetec	mod=add-bnvf25-a id=Ll
	678762-bn-vf25-poolenergizeupdate-1462	mod=add-bnvf25-e id=Ll
	678763-bn-vf2000-pool-1440754202	mod=base-bnvf2000 id=
	678763-bn-vf2000-pool-ra-premium-14455	mod=add-bnvf2000-vp i
	678763-bn-vf2000-pooladvancedthreatdet	mod=add-bnvf2000-a id:
	678763-bn-vf2000-poolenergizeupdate-14	mod=add-bnvf2000-e id:
	784203-bn-vf2000-pool-1462972543	mod=base-bnvf2000 id=
	784203-bn-vf2000-pool-ra-premium-14629	mod=add-bnvf2000-vp i
	784203-bn-vf2000-pooladvancedthreatdet	mod=add-bnvf2000-a id:
	784203-bn-vf2000-poolenergizeupdate-14	mod=add-bnvf2000-e id:
	784203-bn-vf2000-poolwebsecurity-14629	mod=add-bnvf2000-w id
	4	ь

4. In the **Barracuda** section, scroll down and verify that the **master** matches the **CC Identifier** of the Control Center.

#### Barracuda

Key	Value	*
mod	base-BNVF2000	
master	ngco-	
lic	-BN-VF2000-Pool-	
		•

#### 5. Click **Detail View**.

6. Verify that the start and expiration date match the license you purchased and that the start date is not in the future.



### Step 2. Reassign the Pool License to the Managed Firewalls

Trigger automatic reassignment of the pool license for the managed firewalls to switch to the



renewed pool license.

- 1. Go to **CONTROL > Licensing**.
- 2. In the **Pool Licenses** section, right-click the renewed pool license and select **Reassign Licenses to Instances**.

POOL LICE	NSES													
Activation State	Model	License ID	Pool License Type	e Instances Usage	Available		Serial	Start Date	Expiration Date	Activation Token	Info	License Type	Grace	Commer
Onknown			Metered	unlimited Subscription Sum	4	unlimited	123454321	21.04.2021	25.04.2022		Box not activated	Summary	60	
Activated			Standard	Subscription Sum: 1 of	1	0	1241220	21.07.2019	31.07.2024		Licenses are up to date	Summary	15	
Activated	F180		Standard	Subscription Sum: 0 of	80	30	1567501	06.05.2021	27.03.2022		Licenses are up to date	Summary	60	
<ul> <li>Activated</li> </ul>	F180		Standard	Subscription Sum: 3 of	15	12	1291656	10.11.2020	22.11.2021		Licenses are up to date	Summary	60	
<ul> <li>Activated</li> </ul>	F280		Standard	Subscription Sum: 0 of	80	30	1567500	25.03.2021	27.03.2022		Licenses are up to date	Summary	60	
<ul> <li>Activated</li> </ul>	F600		Standard	Subscription Sum: 0 of	80	30	1567499	25.03.2021	27.03.2022		Licenses are up to date	Summary	60	
> 🧭 Activated	VF100		Standard	Subscription Sum: 0 of	0	30	1569377	26.04.2021	29.03.2022		Licenses are up to date	Summary	15	
> 🥑 Activated	VF1000		Standard	Subscription Sum: 6 of 1	20	114	1569374	26.04.2021	29.03.2022		Licenses are up to date	Summary	15	
Activated	VF50		Standard	Subscription Sum: 0 of	0	30	1569378	06.05.2021	29.03.2022		Licenses are up to date	Summary	15	
			Imp	ort Pool License	ion									
<				Upottended Activation		-								>
			v use											
1569378-BI	I-VF50-Pc	ol	Upa	late Licenses on CC										
Zoom Level: ALL ~		Mov	Move Instances to another Pool			Available Licenses								
		Reas	Reassign Licenses to Instances											
Open			Ope	Open Pool Licenses Configuration							1			
			resh						E					
<u></u>														

- 3. Click **Yes**.
- 4. Click **OK**.

Verify that the **License State** column is green for all managed firewalls that have received a license in the renewed pool license.

## Barracuda CloudGen Firewall



### Figures

- 1. renew\_poollic\_00.png
- 2. renew\_poollic\_01.png
- 3. renew\_poollic\_02.png
- 4. renew\_poollic\_03.png
- 5. reassign\_poollic.png

© Barracuda Networks Inc., 2024 The information contained within this document is confidential and proprietary to Barracuda Networks Inc. No portion of this document may be copied, distributed, publicized or used for other than internal documentary purposes without the written consent of an official representative of Barracuda Networks Inc. All specifications are subject to change without notice. Barracuda Networks Inc. assumes no responsibility for any inaccuracies in this document. Barracuda Networks Inc. reserves the right to change, modify, transfer, or otherwise revise this publication without notice.